other sections of this Quarterly Report including our historical financial statements and related notes thereto, and other
sections of this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” appearing
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more
fully in the notes to our pro forma statements of operations.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared to give effect to the GTIS Acquisitions in accordance with
ASC Topic 805, “Business Combinations.” A fair value step-up adjustment of approximately $7.9 million was recorded
to the real estate inventory and certain lot option contracts in connection with the GTIS Acquisitions. The pro forma
adjustments do not reflect cost of sales related to the step-up adjustment since the step-up does not have a continuing
impact on our results of operations due to the short-term impact on our financial performance.

28

Edgar Filing: LGI Homes, Inc. - Form 10-Q

51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

LGI Homes,
Inc.

LGI/GTIS
Joint Ventures
(1)

Adjustments LGI Homes,
Inc. Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Revenues:
Home sales $37,035 $30,962 $— $67,997
Management and warranty fees 1,007 — (1,007 )(c) —
Total revenues 38,042 30,962 (1,007 ) 67,997
Cost of sales 27,083 22,415 (69 )(c) 49,429
Selling expenses 3,589 2,464 — 6,053
General and administrative 4,052 1,352 (877 )(b)(c) 4,527
Income from unconsolidated LGI/GTIS
Joint Ventures (1,976 ) — 1,976 (a) —

Operating income 5,294 4,731 (2,037 ) 7,988
Interest expense (41 ) — — (41 )
Other income, net 34 15 — 49
Net income before income taxes 5,287 4,746 (2,037 ) 7,996
Income tax provision (137 ) (72 ) — (209 )
Net income 5,150 4,674 (2,037 ) 7,787
Loss attributable to non-controlling
interests 437 — — 437

Net income attributable to owners $5,587 $4,674 $ (2,037 ) $8,224

(1)
This column is a combination of the unaudited financial statements of LGI-GTIS Holdings, LLC, LGI-GTIS
Holdings II, LLC, LGI-GTIS Holdings III, LLC and LGI-GTIS Holdings IV, LLC, for the three months ended
September 30, 2013.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

(a) Eliminates our Predecessor’s equity in the income of the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures.

(b) Reflects amortization of the $0.7 million marketing related intangible asset (i.e., trade name rights) recorded in the
GTIS Acquisitions. The trade name rights have an estimated useful life of three years based upon the timing of the
majority of the forecasted revenues to be earned over the remaining development cycle of the LGI/GTIS Joint
Ventures’ communities. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis. Pro forma amortization expense was $0.1
million for the three months ended September 30, 2013.

(c) Reflects the elimination of $1.0 million of management and warranty fees our Predecessor charged to the
LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures during the period pursuant to certain management services agreements. The applicable
management services agreements were terminated in connection with the GTIS Acquisitions. The corresponding
charges were recorded to general and administrative expense and cost of sales by the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures.

Edgar Filing: LGI Homes, Inc. - Form 10-Q

52

29

Edgar Filing: LGI Homes, Inc. - Form 10-Q

53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

LGI Homes,
Inc.

LGI/GTIS
Joint Ventures
(1)

Adjustments LGI Homes,
Inc. Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Revenues:
Home sales $95,033 $68,933 $— $163,966
Management and warranty fees 2,309 — (2,309 )(c) —
Total revenues 97,342 68,933 (2,309 ) 163,966
Cost of sales 69,225 49,805 (174 )(c) 118,856
Selling expenses 9,082 6,135 — 15,217
General and administrative 9,078 3,401 (1,985 )(b)(c) 10,494
Income from unconsolidated LGI/GTIS
Joint Ventures (2,920 ) — 2,920 (a) —

Operating income 12,877 9,592 (3,070 ) 19,399
Interest expense (47 ) — — (47 )
Other income, net 56 77 (35 )(c) 98
Net income before income taxes 12,886 9,669 (3,105 ) 19,450
Income tax provision (273 ) (167 ) — (440 )
Net income 12,613 9,502 (3,105 ) 19,010
Loss attributable to non-controlling
interests 583 — — 583

Net income attributable to owners $13,196 $9,502 $ (3,105 ) $19,593

(1)
This column is a combination of the unaudited financial statements of LGI-GTIS Holdings, LLC, LGI-GTIS
Holdings II, LLC, LGI-GTIS Holdings III, LLC and LGI-GTIS Holdings IV, LLC, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(a) Eliminates our Predecessor’s equity in the income of the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures.

(b) Reflects amortization of the $0.7 million marketing related intangible asset (i.e., trade name rights) recorded in the
GTIS Acquisitions. The trade name rights have an estimated useful life of three years based upon the timing of the